Emoflon rectal ointment – Instructions for Use



Carefully read the Instructions for Use, which contains important information for the user. This product is a medical device intended for adults, and should be used in accordance with the indications given for the sake of maximum efficacy.

Keep the Instructions for Use. You may need to refer to it again.

Composition

Sucralfate, cocoa butter, lanolin (vegetable origin), white vaseline, white wax (beeswax), purified water, caprilyl glycol, calendula extract, chamomile extract, witch hazel leaf (hamamelis) extract.

Form of the device

Rectal ointment. Each tube contains 25 g rectal ointment.

Content of the box: one tube and one plastic applicator to be screwed onto the tube.

What is EmoflonTM rectal ointment and what is it used for?

EmoflonTM rectal ointment is intended for the treatment of symptoms associated with hemorrhoidal disease and its complications (eg, eczema, anal fissure). It covers and protects the epidermis, and provides care to inflamed, itchy skin, helping to promote skin regeneration. It diminishes the drying out of the skin, which helps in wound healing, and reduces the risk of fissure and injury caused by defecation.

When should you avoid using Emoflon™ rectal ointment?

Do not use if you are hypersensitive to lanolin or to any other ingredient contained in this product. Do not use on bleeding hemorrhoids.

Pregnancy and breastfeeding

The use of Emoflon™ rectal ointment is not contraindicated in pregnancy or during breastfeeding, but it is recommended to consult your doctor in such cases.

Interactions with other medication

There is no known interaction of EmoflonTM rectal ointment with other medication, therefore it is recommended to consult your doctor or pharmacist before using this rectal ointment concomitantly with other medication for rectal use.

Concomitant use of rectal ointment with a condom may reduce the safety of the contraception.

How to use EmoflonTM rectal ointment

Always use the device as described in the Instructions for Use.

If used differently to advised in the Instructions for Use, the symptoms may not be alleviated sufficiently, or irritation may occur.

Wash your hands before use EmoflonTM rectal ointment.

The ointment should be put on the periphery of the anus, possibly after defecation or a sitz bath, or a small amount of the ointment (pea-sized) should be put into the rectum using the applicator. Make sure that the tube and the applicator are properly connected.



Before use make sure that the package is intact and the tube and the applicator are undamaged. Do not use if the package or the device applicator is damaged.

Wash the applicator with warm water and soap and close the tube with the protective cap after usage. Always wash your hands after using the ointment. It is advisable to use the ointment once or twice daily. The applicator can only be used by one person.

EmoflonTM should not be put into the eyes or on the periphery of the eyes, in the mouth or on the mucous membrane of the mouth.

If the product comes into contact with the above-mentioned areas, wipe or wash it off.

The ointment may soil underclothing, it is therefore recommended to use pantyliners.

The duration of use depends on how the symptoms improve, but it may be used for up to 4 weeks without interruption.

Consult a doctor if your symptoms do not improve within 1-2 weeks.

Possible side effects

The use of any local medication – especially in the long-term – may lead to hypersensitivity reactions, the symptoms of which are a burning sensation, itching, pain or erythema. If you experience such symptoms during the use of the device, stop the treatment and contact a doctor.

If you experience any other side effect not listed in the Instructions for Use, please consult your doctor or pharmacist.

Warnings

Keep out of sight and reach of children. Avoid contact with eyes. Do not swallow.

EmoflonTM rectal ointment must not be used in the vagina.

Shelf life and storage conditions

The expiry date is stated on the cardboard box and the tube. The expiry date and the batch number are stated on the tube at welding.

Do not use the ointment after the expiry date. The expiry date refers to the last day of that month.



Do not store EmoflonTM rectal ointment above 25°C.



Do not dispose of any medical device via wastewater or household waste. Ask your pharmacist how to dispose of medical devices. These measures will help protect the environment.

This Instructions for Use was last released/revised in: March 2017



Egis Pharmaceuticals PLC, Keresztúri út 30–38., Budapest, 1106, Hungary

Distributor:



Explanation of the symbols on the packaging

	Caution! Read Instructions before use
	Consult Instructions for Use
	Do not use if package is damaged
√ ²⁵	Temperature limit
类	Keep away from sunlight
	Manufacturer
LOT	Batch number
	Use-by date



Medical device